AME
1
AME5142/5142A/5142B
High Efficiency 6 White LED Driver
 With Open LED Protection
Rev. C.02
The AME5142/5142A/5142B is a Boost DC/DC con-
verter specifically designed to drive white LEDs with a

With Open LED ProtectionAME5142/5142A/5142B
Rev. C.02
n Ordering Information
Note: ww represents the date code and pls refer to Date Code Rule page on Package Dimension.
         * A line on top of the first letter represents lead free plating such as BJGww.
Please consult AME sales office or authorized Rep./Distributor for the availability of package type.
Part Number Marking* Output Voltage Package
Operating Ambient
Temperature Range
AME5142AEEYADJZ BJGww ADJ SOT-26 -40OC to +85OC
AME5142AEEYADJY BJGww ADJ TSOT-26 -40OC to +85OC
AME5142AEEVADJZ BJHww ADJ SOT-25 -40OC to +85OC
AME5142AEEVADJY BJHww ADJ TSOT-25 -40OC to +85OC
AME5142AAEEYADJZ BVKww ADJ SOT-26 -40OC to +85OC
AME5142AAEEYADJY BVKww ADJ TSOT-26 -40OC to +85OC
AME5142BAEEYADJZ BYPww ADJ SOT-26 -40OC to +85OC
AME5142BAEEYADJY BYPww ADJ TSOT-26 -40OC to +85OC
AME5142AAEEVADJZ BVLww ADJ SOT-25 -40OC to +85OC
AME5142AAEEVADJY BVLww ADJ TSOT-25 -40OC to +85OC
AME
9
AME5142/5142A/5142B
High Efficiency 6 White LED Driver
 With Open LED Protection
Rev. C.02
Parameter Package Die Attach Symbol Maximum Unit
Thermal Resistance*
(Junction to Case)
 θJC 81
Thermal Resistance
(Junction to Ambient)
 θJA 260
Internal Power Dissipation PD 400 mW
350 oC
oC / W
Solder Iron (10Sec)**
SOT-25
TSOT-25
SOT-26
TSOT-26
Conductive Epoxy
n Absolute Maximum Ratings
n Recommended Operating Conditions
n Thermal Information
* Measure θJC on center of molding compound if IC has no tab.
** MIL-STD-202G 210F
Parameter Symbol Maximum Unit
Input Supply Voltage VIN 6 V
EN, FB Voltages VEN,VFB VIN V
SW, OVP Voltage VSW,VOVP 30 V
ESD Classification B*
Caution: Stress above the listed in absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device.
* HBM B: 2000V ~ 3999V
Parameter Symbol Rating Unit
Ambient Temperature Range TA -40 to +85
Junction Temperature Range TJ -40 to +125
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to +150
oC
AME
10
High Efficiency 6 White LED Driver
With Open LED ProtectionAME5142/5142A/5142B
Rev. C.02
n Electrical Specifications
 VIN = 4.2V, EN = VIN, TA = 25oC, Unless otherwise noted.
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units
Input Voltage VIN 2.7 5.5 V
0.85 1 mA
180 250 µA
Feedback Trip Point (AME5142) VFB 0.137 0.15 0.163 V
Feedback Trip Point
(AME5142A/5142B)
VFB 0.094 0.104 0.114 V